

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 09-1112, Consolidated with No. 10-1058

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE LEAGUE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of Orders Issued by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN G. BURNS
General Counsel

LANE MCFADDEN
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 353-9022

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.
Solicitor

GRACE H. KIM
Senior Attorney

JEREMY M. SUTTENBERG
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
(301) 415-2842

July 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. TVA receives two construction permits from the NRC that are validly extended through the early-to-mid 2010s	6
II. TVA voluntarily withdraws its construction permits for the two Bellefonte units and two years later asks for reinstatement	9
III. The NRC reinstates TVA’s construction permits, subject to a hearing opportunity	10
IV. The Commission fully adjudicates BREDL’s argument that the NRC lacks statutory authority to reinstate TVA’s permits	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19

ARGUMENT	24
Standard Of Review	24
I. BREDL’s Petitions for Review Should be Dismissed Because Of BREDL’s Failure to Seek Review of a Final Agency Decision Under the Hobbs Act.....	27
A. BREDL’s administrative challenge to the NRC’s reinstatement of TVA’s construction permits rendered the agency’s action non-final for purposes of judicial review	28
B. BREDL’s petition for review of the NRC’s January 7, 2010 “Authority” ruling was premature because that ruling was not a final agency decision to reinstate the construction permits	32
C. BREDL failed to show, either in its opening Brief or in its opposition to the government’s motion to dismiss, that this Court has jurisdiction over its petitions for review	37
D. BREDL failed to preserve its right under the Hobbs Act to obtain judicial review of the NRC’s permit reinstatements.....	46
II. The NRC Reasonably Concluded That It Possessed Statutory Authority To Reinstate TVA’s Withdrawn Construction Permits	48
A. The Atomic Energy Act does not prohibit reinstatement	48

B.	The NRC has broad discretion under the Atomic Energy Act to regulate construction permits	50
C.	The NRC’s decision to reinstate is sound policy	53
III.	The NRC did not violate BREDL’s Section 189 hearing rights.....	55
A.	BREDL’s claim that it was entitled to a “prior” hearing is circular because it presumes that the NRC had to grant TVA new construction permits	55
B.	BREDL’s attempt to avoid circularity is not persuasive	58
IV.	To the extent that BREDL properly exhausted its administrative remedies on this issue, the NRC reasonably used its good cause standard to adjudicate BREDL’s hearing request.....	61
A.	BREDL did not exhaust its administrative remedies	62
B.	The NRC’s reasonably used a good cause standard in this proceeding	64
	CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abington Crest Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Acura of Bellevue v. Reich</i> , 90 F.3d 1403 (9th Cir. 1996)	30, 45
<i>Bellsouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29, 31
<i>Benoit v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Brooks v. AEC</i> , 476 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	58
** <i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Citizens Assoc. for Sound Energy v. NRC</i> , 821 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15, 51
<i>Citizens for a Safe Env’t v. AEC</i> , 489 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	33, 36
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DHS</i> , 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	41
<i>City of Benton v. NRC</i> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	36, 40
<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 137 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Cmt’y. Broad. of Boston, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 546 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	41

** Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Coal. for Noncommercial Media v. FCC</i> , 249 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	44
<i>Ecology Action v. AEC</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	42
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	58
<i>Gorman v. NTSB</i> , 558 F.3d 580 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28, 32
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 560 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	63
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33, 58
<i>ICC v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	29
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	45
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34, 60
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011).....	48, 50, 53
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24, 55
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	33, 35, 36, 40
<i>Oyster Shell Alliance v. NRC</i> , 800 F.2d 1201	

(D.C. Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>**Port of Boston Marine Terminal Association v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	34, 35, 42
<i>Pub. Citizen v. NRC</i> , 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31-32
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 331 F. App'x 751 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	57, 59, 60
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. NRC</i> , 690 F.2d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	26, 50
<i>Shoreham-Wading River Cent. Sch. Dist. v. NRC</i> , 931 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>**Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386, 392 (1995)	29, 45
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..	28
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	64
<i>Thermal Ecology Must be Preserved</i> , 433 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	25
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 871 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29, 44, 45

<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34, 65
** <i>Wade v. FCC</i> , 986 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29-30, 32
** <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .	31, 32, 47

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704	44
5 U.S.C. § 706	65
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24, 54
28 U.S.C. § 2341.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4).....	1, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2343.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2235.....	5, 48, 49
42 U.S.C. § 2236.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	6, 56, 57
42 U.S.C. § 5801.....	2

Administrative Decisions

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-74-91, 8 AEC 1124 (1974).....	7
--	---

Federal Register Notices

Commission Policy Statement on Deferred Plants,

52 Fed. Reg. 38, 077 (Oct. 14, 1987)8

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.764 (f)(2) (1988).....39

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary 722 (9th ed. 2009)49
